Dollars (AUD), United States Dollars (USD), Papua New
Guinea Kina (PGK) and Canadian Dollars (CAD).

The exchange rates at the reporting date were as follows:

Closing rate as at 30 June 2023 30 June 2022
AUD/USD 0.6668 0.6904
AUD/PGK 2.3690 2.3685
AUD/CAD 0.8826 0.8887

Exposure to currency
USD
Cash and cash equivalents 15,099 5,341
Trade receivables 336 465
Trade payables (7,301) (9,798)
Interest bearing liabilities (4,961) (6,357)

PGK
Cash and cash equivalents 3,360 20,410
Trade receivables 5 138
Trade payables (7,860) (2,214)

CAD
Cash and cash equivalents 34,600 30,110
Trade receivables 47,961 2,877
Trade payables (7,468) (12,676)
Interest bearing liabilities (539) (81,079)

Sensitivity analysis:

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10%
movement (i.e. increase or decrease) in the AUD against the
USD, PGK and CAD at the reporting date, with all other
variables held constant. The 10% sensitivity is based on
reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the
observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five
year period:

Impact on Profit After Tax
(Increase)/decrease profit

 2023 2022

 $'000 $'000

AUD/USD +10% (317) 1,426
AUD/USD -10% 317 (1,426)
AUD/CAD +10% (7,455) 6,618
AUD/CAD -10% 7,455 (6,618)
PGK against the AUD has been reviewed and considered an immaterial
currency risk.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure
sensitivity analysis above include:

• Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates.

• The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a
functional currency other than the Australian dollar has not
been included in the sensitivity analysis as part of the equity
movement.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

St Barbara Directors and Financial Report / 30 June 2023

Page 68 of 88

12  Financial risk management (continued)